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INTRODUCTION 

1) On 19 September 2023, the International Cricket Council (ICC) in its capacity

as the designated anti-corruption official under the Emirates Cricket Board’s

Anti-Corruption Code of Participants for the T10 Cricket League (Code) issued

a Notice of charge (Notice)  to Mr. Saliya Saman (SS) alleging a violation of

Articles 2.1.1, 2.1.3 and 2.1.4 of the Code.

2) The Notice states, and SS does not dispute, that the ICC’s anti-corruption unit

(ACU) is the designated “anti-corruption official” and the Notice was issued

in that ( )capacity ().

3) The Notice also states, and SS accepts that:

a) He was a player within the meaning of the Code on account of his

participation in a Sri Lankan Premier league tournament in August 2020.

b) He is thus bound by the Code, and equired by Article 1.6 not to commit

“corrupt conduct” set out under the Rules of the ICC and all other National

Cricket Federations.

c) He submits to the jurisdiction of this panel convened to hear and

determine allegations of breach of the Code. under those Rules

4) These allegations, set out below, relate to attempted match fixing by offering

to secure for [Player A] a place in the Abu Dhabi T10 tournament of 2021

(AD T10) in return for his agreeing to perform on the instruction of SS in two

of the matches.

5) On 3 October 2023, SS responded to the Notice denying all the charges

against him and sought a hearing before an anti-corruption Tribunal.

6) On 7 February 2024, the Chairman of the ICC Code Of Conduct Commission

(acting as the Chair of the ECB disciplinary panel for the purposes of the AD

T10) constituted this Tribunal.
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10) The investigation was taken up by the ACU, and on June 21, 2021, 

[ACU 2] of the ICC ACU interviewed SS. We shall analyse in greater detail, 

the contents of this interview, but in substance, SS admitted knowing 

[Player A] and another cricketer called [Mr. X] , and having a conversation 

with [Player A].  He however, said, that he had not spoken about the AD 

T10, and, when asked whether he thought [Player A] was lying, he said 

“maybe yes”.

11) The narrative would be incomplete without introducing the person 

who appears to be at the centre of this controversy, a former player called 

[Mr. X] SS had participated in the Mauritius league, in which  [Mr. X] [and some 

others] were participants. [Mr. X] has been under investigation of the ICC. The 

ICC has placed before us a decision of the panel constituted to 

investigate charges against [Mr. X] The allegations and the complaint related 

to [Mr. X's] attempts to recruit players for the AD T10 on condition that 

they would have to play according to his and the owners’ instructions in 

some of the matches. The decision notes that [Mr. X] refused to co-operate 

with the ICC ACU and refused to hand over his mobile phone, and in 

the interview failed to answer the questions accurately and truthfully .

12) In response to a question from the Tribunal, Miss Clark clarified that 

ICC ACU had not questioned [Mr. X] in connection with the present enquiry as 

he had, refused to participate after his initial interview and did not 

communicate with the ICC or appear before the Panel constituted to 

adjudicate the charges against him. The Tribunal has also not drawn 

any sustenance from the findings against [Mr. X] and the relevance of 

that decision is only that it gives context to the present enquiry.
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b) Charge No. 2 - Breach of Article 2.1.3 of the Code, in that you
offered a Reward to another player (namely an extra non-
contractual payment) in exchange for that player committing
Corrupt Conduct in matches in the Abu Dhabi Tl0 2021.

c) Charge No. 3 - Breach of Article 2.1.4 of the Code, in that you

solicited, induced, enticed, instructed, persuaded, encouraged or

intentionally facilitated (or attempted to do the former) others to

breach Article2.1.1 of the ECB Code in one or more matches in the

Abu Dhabi Tl0 2021 when you approached another player to

engage in Corrupt Conduct.

19) The Code has been adopted in recognition of a fundamental principle of

sports that the outcome of a tournament has to be determined solely by the

respective merits of the competing teams tempered only by the glorious

uncertainties of the game. It is for this reason that the result of a match

remains uncertain until the last ball is bowled. Unfortunately, the enormous

popularity of the sport has brought in its wake the scourge of unscrupulous

betting, and it has spread in great measure on account of the advent of

technology by which betting can be done anytime and from any place

whatsoever, using mobile devices which are not always possible to trace. The

ability to “fix” the outcome of a match, or a part of a match or indeed even

one ball of an over has become a highly profitable enterprise and the

criminals who pursue this lucrative path to achieve their nefarious ends seek

to corrupt the players.

20) The Code defines the expression “participant” and “player” in wide terms.

Article 1.4.1 defines a participant as “…any cricketer who...is selected (or who

has been selected in the preceding twenty-four (24) months) to participate in
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42) The fact that SS had no authority to recruit players or even [Mr. X] for that

matter was not authorised to recruit players, is not relevant. “Corruption” is

defined in Article 2.1.1 as “Fixing or contriving in any way or otherwise

influencing improperly, or being a party to any agreement or effort to fix or

contrive in any way or otherwise influence improperly, the result, progress,

conduct or any other aspect of any Domestic Match, including (without

limitation) by deliberately underperforming therein.”

43) Article 2.1.3 expands the definition to include “Seeking, accepting,

offering or agreeing to accept any bribe or other Reward to (a) fix or to

contrive in any way or otherwise to influence improperly the result, progress,

conduct or any other aspect of any Domestic Match or...”.  Article 2.1.4

includes “...Directly or indirectly soliciting, inducing, enticing, instructing,

persuading, encouraging or intentionally facilitating any Participant to

breach any of the foregoing provisions of this Article 2.1...”.

44) SS did make an effort to fix the conduct of a match, which conduct falls

foul of Article 2.1.1.

He offered a bribe to contrive to influence the conduct of the AD T10, which

falls foul of Article 2.1.3. 2He directly attempted to entice/persuade/

encourage [Player A] to act in breach of Article 2.1.1, which conduct falls

foul of Article 2.1.4.

45) The absence of corroborative evidence is not fatal to this enquiry in view

of the contradictions in SS’s versions, and the credibility of [Player A]

evidence, and the Tribunal finds that this crosses the threshold of more than

just a balance of probability.

46) The breach of the Code is undoubtedly of a serious nature, but

considering the factors set out in Paragraph 6.1 of the Code, the Tribunal

2 Whether or not he acted on the prompting of [Mr. X] is not relevant. 
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invite the parties to make their submissions in writing on the sanction to be 

imposed upon SS.  

HHJ  Nigel Peters  KC Justice Zak Yacoob 

 Harish Salve KC 

10th January 2025
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FINAL ORDER ON SANCTION. 

1) The Tribunal, by its order of 10 January 2025 held as below:

a) Mr Saliya Saman [SS] was seeking to recruit [ P l a y e r  A ]   to play in the Abu Dhabi T10.

b) He would have offered to do so on the understanding that while [Player A] would play all the 

fixtures, in two of those he would agree to do something that is commonly understood as

match fixing.

c) The fact that SS had no authority to recruit players or even [Mr. X] for that matter was not auth

orised to recruit players, is not relevant. “Corruption” is defined in ArNcle  2.1.1  as

“Fixing or contriving in any way or otherwise influencing improperly, or being a party to any

agreement or effort to fix or contrive in any way or otherwise influence improperly, the result, 

progress, conduct or any other aspect of any Domes?c  Match,  including

(without limitation) by deliberately underperforming therein.”

d) ArNcle 2.1.3 expands the definiNon to include “Seeking, accep?ng, offering or agreei

ng to accept any bribe or other Reward to (a) fix or to  contrive  in  any  way  or

otherwise  toinfluence improperly the result, progress conduct or any other aspect of any D

omes?c Match or...”.  ArNcle  2.1.4  includes  “...Directly  or  indirectly  soliciting,  i

nducing,  enticing, instructing,  persuading,  encouraging  or  inten?onally  facilita?ng 

any  Par?cipant  tobreach any of the foregoing provisions of this Article 2.1...”.

e) SS did make an effort to fix the conduct of a match, which conduct falls foul of ArNcle 
2.1.1.

f) He  offered  a  bribe  to  contrive  to  influence  the  conduct  of  the  AD  T10,  which  is

corrupNon  within  the  meaning  of  ArNcle  2.1.3.  He  directly  aSempted  to

enNce/persuade/ encourage [Player A] to act in breach of ArNcle 2.1.1, which conduct 

falls foulof ArNcle 2.1.4.

g) The absence of corroborative evidence is not fatal to this enquiry in view of the contradicNons 

in SS’s  versions,  and  the  credibility  of  [Player A]  evidence,  and  the  Tribunal  finds  that  this 

crosses  the



threshold of more than just a balance of probability. 

2) The panel invited submissions from SS and the ICC on the maSer of sancNons to be

imposed. The  panel  has  received  helpful  submissions  from  Mr  Samir  Pasha  who

appeared  for  Mr Saman and Ms Sally Clark who represents ICC.

3) The ICC’s submission is as below:

a) The Tribunal has found SS  guilty of violaNng ArNcles 2.1.1, 2.1.3 and 2.1.4 by commi[ng  

acts that amount to corrupNon within the meaning of those provisions.  

b) In  accordance  with  Code  ArNcle  6.1  where  a  breach  is  upheld  by  an  AnN-  CorrupNon 

Tribunal, it is necessary for the AnN-CorrupNon Tribunal to impose an appropriate sanction upon  the 

Participant from the range of permissible sanctions set out in Code Article 6.2. 

  

c) The AnN-CorrupNon Tribunals in the cases of ICC v Zoysa and ICC v Lokuhe[ge concluded that in  

determining the  appropriate  sanction in an anti-corruption case,  an Anti-  Corruption 

Tribunal must undertake a qualitative assessment of the weight to give to each  element  

prescribed by the Code (i.e., Code Articles 6.1 and 6.2), while bearing in mind that the purpose 

of any sancNon is to deter and to maintain public confidence in the sport.   

d) Such offences by a ParNcipant always aSracts a period of ineligibility of at least five years and 

can, in appropriate circumstances, result in a ban up to and including a lifetime ban from 

the sport. 

e) The  aggravating  factor  in  Code  Article  6.1.1.4  (potential  to  damage  substantially  the 
commercial value and/or public interest in the relevant DomesNc Matches) is engaged in the  
present case in that while Mr Saman did not succeed in encouraging [Player A] to agree to  be 
involved in Corrupt Conduct, had that not been the case and he had agreed to go ahead 
with the fix, that had the potential to substantially damage the commercial value and the  
public interest in the relevant Domestic Matches, i.e. matches in the Abu Dhabi T10 League. 

f) The aggravating factor Code ArNcle 6.1.1.5 (potenNal to affect the result of the DomesNc Match) 
is engaged in that the details of the specific fix were not disclosed, it is likely that any such fix 
would have had the potential to affect the result of the relevant Domestic Matches, even if it 
was a spot fix. The relevant Domestic Matches in question were T10 matches meaning that,  
being a short-form format of the game, the likelihood of a spot fix having an impact on the 
overall result is higher than in longer formats of the game, given a T10 involves a low number 
of overs and balls bowled. 

g) The aggravating factor in Code ArNcle 6.1.1.6 (where the welfare of a ParNcipant or any other  
  

person has been endangered as a result of the offence) is also engaged in that through his 
approach to [PlayerA] [another ParNcipant] SS clearly sought to corrupt others. This 
un doubtedly put the welfare of that other ParNcipant at risk. 



4) The ICC also relies on the analogy of nine other cases where varying sancNons have been 

imposed on those found to be guilty of such offences of corrupNon as defined in the Code.  

5) On behalf of SS, Mr Pasha has submiSed as below: 

a) SS has been emoNonal and saddened by the whole state of affairs,  

b) [In relaNon to 6.1.1.2] SS has no prior disciplinary record and, on the contrary, has 

maintained a commendable record 

c) [In relaNon to 6.1.1.3] SS did not receive any profit or income, and no reference to 

payment of money was made at all in the evidence presented by the ICC and thus there 

was no financial figure available to determine the value of profit or reward.  

d) [In relaNon to 6.1.1.6] There is no evidence that the welfare of a parNcipant or any other 

would have been endangered, 

e) [In relaNon to 6.1.1.7] the offences involved one person, no one else.  

6) With respect to miNgaNng factors,  

a) In relaNon to Art 6.1.2.2, he relied on SS’s previously unblemished disciplinary record. 

 

b) In relaNon to Art. 6.1.2.5, he relied on the cooperaNon that SS extended in the course of 

the invesNgaNon.  

c) In relaNon to Art. 6.1.2.6, he submiSed that the offences, at best, related to potenNal e

ncouragement of one player who had not been selected in the Abu Dhabi T10 league, 

having previously been unsuccessful in being draded, and the aSempt to encourage him 
would  have  been  speculaNve  at  best  for  it  would  have  required  the  selecNon of   

[Player A] in the first instance. On this basis it is suggested that it is not clear whether  

any commercial value/public interest would have been substanNally damaged. 
d) In relaNon to 6.1.2.7, he submiSed that no details of the specific interference conduct 

were ever revealed in evidence. 

 7) There are some factors in personal miNgaNon which have been referred to in the submission
and with which we shall deal with later

8) The tribunal has found SS to be guilty of corrupNon under arNcles 2.1.1, and 2.1.3 and 2.1.4. 

These violaNons are of a grave nature. The Code treats unsuccessful aSempts at trying to 

influence the results of the game or trying to corrupt other players on par with 

successful  aSempt, for the reason that it seeks to provide for sancNons that would act as 

deterrents  against the scourge of corrupNon in the game.  

9) We generally accept with the ICC’s submissions in relaNon to the aggravaNng 

factors but take into account the fact that [Player A] was not selected to play, and it is 

uncertain as to whether those 



who SS was acNng for could have been able to secure his selecNon or even [Player 

A 's]  selecNon. Thus,  there  was  clearly  an  aSempt  to  corrupt  the  game,  but  in  relaNon 

to  SS,  the  likely consequences  of  his  success  in  persuading  [Player A]  to  agree  to  

corrupt  pracNces  would  be conNngent on the ability of others to procure [Player A] 

selecNon.    

  

10) In relaNon to the miNgaNng factors set out in Art’s 6.1.2.2 and 6.1.2.5 we take into account 

the previously unblemished disciplinary record,  and the cooperaNon with the 

designated  anNcorrupNon official and the invesNgaNon. 

11) Mr Pasha relies on Art. 6.1.2.6 and contends that the offence did not substanNally damage 

or  have  the  potenNal  to  substanNally  damage  the  commercial  value,  integrity  of  

results  and/or the public interest in the relevant domesNc match. The aSempt was 

un successful, and even if it had been successful, it would have damaged integrity of 

the result had [PlayerA] been selected.

 

However, even aSempts such as this must be strongly discouraged, as SS acted to  give 

effect to the designs of those who were trying to seriously undermine the integrity of  the 

tournament.  

12) ArNcle 6.1.2.10 allows the tribunal to take other miNgaNng factors into account. The tribunal

noted SS’s unseSled status in relaNon to his migraNon to the UK and that he and his 

family  are  living  on  the  grants  from  the  Home  Office.  While  the  suggesNon  that  the 

stress  and  anguish of these proceedings has resulted SS being afflicted by depression 

and other illnesses  related to stress, appears to be an overstatement, his overall 

circumstances including being indicted by this Tribunal are circumstances that could 
cause mental distress.    

13) The  Tribunal  also  notes  that  SS  is  willing  to  undertake  any  educaNon  or  rehabilitaNon 

programme as may be recommended by the ICC. 

14) Coming to the sancNon that can be imposed upon him, corrupNon under ArNcles 2.1.1, 

2.1.3  and  2.1.4  involve  a  minimum  five  years  and  a  maximum  of  a  lifeNme  of  ineligibility. 

The Tribunal is taken into account the sancNon imposed in the cases set out in paragraph 19 of  

the  ICC  submissions,  with  the  caveat  that  it  ulNmately  must  turn  on  the  facts of  a case 

including the factors of aggravaNon and miNgaNon.  

15) Taking all this into account, including the age of SS and the fact that he has agreed to 

undergo any required educaNon or rehabilitaNon programme recommended by the ICC, 

the Tribunal is of the opinion that a sancNon by way of ineligibility for a period of five years 

should be  awarded on the condiNon that SS shall undergo such educaNonal

rehabilitation programs as may be recommended by the ICC.  



16) Considering his financial circumstances, and the fact that he did not receive any financial 

consideraNon, the Tribunal does not impose any fine.  

 

 

 

28 July 2025 .         Harish Salve KC 

         On behalf of the Tribunal.  
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